## PROCLAMATION

## TO HONOR RICHARD D. CAHOY

WHEREAS, Richard D. Cahoy has lived in Indian River County, Florida for more than 22 years; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Cahoy has served Indian River County with distinction for over two decades as a Volunteer Community member of the Vero Beach Code Enforcement Board and of the Environmental Control Hearing Board (ECHB) of Indian River County; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Cahoy served with distinction for 14 years as the Community Volunteer Board Member on the ECHB; 3 years as the Vice Chairman of the ECHB and for the past 4 years as the distinguished Chairman of the ECHB; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Cahoy brought invaluable insight to the ECHB with his many years of business, real estate and financial experience; and

WHEREAS, during his long tenure on the ECHB, **Mr. Cahoy** has been valued by all his many colleagues for his genuine personal kindness and courtesy, for his cheerful and gentle speech and for his consummate humanity. He is renowned for his commitment to fairness and justice for all who appeared before him, for his efforts to reach reasonable compromise and solutions, and for his good common sense; and

**WHEREAS**, **Mr. Cahoy** was dependable and helpful providing ongoing support to the ECHB Office staff, considerate of their requirements and time restraints, understanding of their recommendations and proud of their accomplishments and professionalism.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA, that the Board applauds Richard D. Cahoy for his leadership, and the Board wishes to express its appreciation for the dedicated service he has given Indian River County.

Adopted this 4th day of October, 2018.

## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA

Peter D. O'Bryan, Chairman

Bob Solari, Vice Chairman

Joseph E. Flescher

Tim Zorc

Susan Adams